

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KUSUMA NIO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-998-PLF

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FEES, EXPENSES, AND COSTS
PURSUANT TO THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
IV. AN AWARD OF FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER THE EQUAL ACCESS TO JUSTICE ACT IS FULLY JUSTIFIED IN THIS CASE	11
A. The EAJA.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Are Eligible For An EAJA Fee Award	13
1. Plaintiffs are eligible “prevailing parties”.....	13
2. The government’s position was not substantially justified.....	16
3. No “special circumstances” are present	17
4. The government acted in bad faith.....	18
V. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS	32
A. Class Counsel.....	32
B. Attorneys’ Fees	33
1. Counsel necessarily devoted more than 15,000 hours to this highly complex, hard-fought class action litigation.....	33
2. Hourly Rate.....	36
a. An award of market rate fees is warranted.	37
b. LSI <i>Laffey</i> Matrix rates are an appropriate measure of Washington, D.C. market rates	41
c. Alternatively, the EAJA hourly rate should be adjusted to reflect cost of living increases.....	43
C. Costs and Expenses.....	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AARP v. EEOC,
873 F.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....13

Aero Corp. v. Dep’t of the Navy,
558 F. Supp. 404 (D.D.C. 1983).....20

Air Transp. Ass’n of Can. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
156 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....16, 17

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan,
938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....11, 12, 18, 19

Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
375 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2019).....42

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
187 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18

Aston v. Sec’y of Health and Human Servs.,
808 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1986).....44

B.J. v. Dist. of Columbia,
No. 19-cv-2163-TSC-ZMF, 2020 WL 8512639 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2020).....42

Catholic Soc. Servs. v. Napolitano,
837 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....38

Cobell v. Norton,
407 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005).....12, 14, 18, 19

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
916 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....44

Cornella v. Schweiker,
728 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1984)13

CrossFit, Inc. v. Nat’l Strength and Conditioning Ass’n,
No. 14-CV-1191 JLS (KSC), 2019 WL 6527951 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2019).....19

Douglas v. Baker,
809 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1992).....38

Eley v. Dist. of Columbia,
793 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co., Inc. v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Feld v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-1789 (JDB), 2020 WL 1140673 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2020).....	42
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 815 F. App’x 548 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	18
<i>Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004).....	12, 18, 36
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Haselwander v. McHugh</i> , 797 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Hernandez v. Chipotle</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	42
<i>Hirschey v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 760 F. 2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Info Labs, Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 19-684 (RC), 2020 WL 6445868 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2020).....	12
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 794 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Kerin v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....	passim
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Lipsig v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Martin v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 287 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	41
<i>Mattachine Soc’y of Wash., DC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2019).....	42
<i>Miriyeva v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 20-5032 (D.C. Cir.).....	33
<i>Nadler v. INS</i> , 737 F. Supp. 658 (D.D.C. 1989).....	38
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8, 38, 41
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019).....	passim
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 17-0998, 2020 WL 6266304 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2020).....	10, 11, 16, 26
<i>Nio v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2017).....	passim
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	16, 37
<i>Porter v. Astrue</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2013).....	43
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008).....	44
<i>Role Models Am., Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 36, 43
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	11
<i>Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 836 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 17
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2004).....	44
<i>Taucher v. Rainer</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2003).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2017)	42
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Tiwari v. Mattis</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	passim
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , No. 13-734 (RBW), 2019 WL 2304659 (D.D.C. May 30, 2019).....	12, 18, 42
<i>U.F. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 19-2164 (BAH), 2020 WL 4673418 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2020)	42
<i>U.S. v. Adkinson</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Fla. 2003).....	44
<i>Walker v. Lowe</i> , No. 4:15-CV-0887, 2016 WL 6082289 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2016)	38
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14, 18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1440.....	5, 7, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1440(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)	3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 37, 41, 43
